Environmental/Engineering Consultants
382 Martin Avenue

Santa Clara, California 95050-3112
408-327-5700; (fax) 408-327-5707

TO: Alameda County, Health Care DATE: 09/08/99 |JOBNO:  11245C01
Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attn: Bamey M. Chan

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

[ Plans ] peints [[] Shop drawings [] specificstions ] Project Invoice
[] Draft field documents || Field documents || Blectronic data [] DuttFiec. Dae [ Samgples

[ ] copy of Letter [] Change Order [ Contract Documents  [9] Reports ]

DESCRIPTION
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Second Quatter 1999

COPLEN

09-08-99

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:

D Approval @ Review and comment D Retum corrected prints

D As requested I:] Reviewed D Submit

D Approved as noted D Retumed for Corrections D Resubmit

copies for distribution

copies for approval

REMARES: Enclosed is the quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the second quarter of 1999. We
apologize for the delay. The next quarter’s monitoring will be scheduled for this manth and I will contact you with the
proposed date of sampling. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

SIGNED: % =i % 22—

COPY TO:




E,Cine
EnviRoNMENTAL / EnciNeerivG
Consurtants
Since 97 o)

Walter H. Kim

Vice Presidpn;

382 Martin Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050-3112
Tel: 408.327.5700 Fax: 408,327 5707
e2cine@ricocher.net
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September 1, 1289
Project Number 11248C01
Via Facsimile & US Mail

McMaorgan & Company
One Bush Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

ATTN: Mr. Patrick G. Murray
SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING SECOND QUARTER 1929

444 Hegenberger-Re=®, Oakland, California

boop

Dear Mr. Murray:

E,C, Inc. presents herein the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted at the
subject site {see Figure 1). The Scope of Work performed consisted of the purging and
subsequent sampling of groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and
MW-5 (see Figure 2).

CURRENT GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater samples were obtained on July 1, 1999. Prior to purging, depth-to-groundwater
and total depth measurements were collected from each monitoring well. During the purging
procedures approximately three well-casing volumes of groundwater were evacuated from the
wells using disposable bailers. During purging, physical groundwater parameters, including
electrical conductivity, temperature, turbidity, and pH were taken from the wells (refer to the
well monitoring Field Data Sheets presented in Appendix A).

Once the wells had been purged, groundwater samples were collected using a disposable
bailer. Sample material was dispensed into containers appropriate for the required analyses.
The containers were then secured, labeled, and placed on ice in a cooler for transport to Entech
Analytical Labs, Inc. of Sunnyvale, California, a State-certified analytical laboratory.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel {TPHd)
and gasoline (TPHg) and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total Xylenes (BTEX) using
Environmental Protection Agency Test Methods 8015M and 8020,

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

The results of the sample analyses are presented in Tables 1 and Figure 2. Table 2 presents
groundwater movement parameters including elevation, fiow direction, and gradient. Table 3
presents physical groundwater parameters including conductivity, pH, temperature, and
turbidity. Copies of the laboratory report and the corresponding chain-of-custody form are
presented in Appendix B.

E,C inc

ENVIROMMENTAL ! ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
S i o ¢ e Py 7l

382 Martin Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050-3112  Tel: 408.327,5700 Fax: 408..327_5707



Project Number 1124SC01 September 1. 1999

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Groundwater elevations from the July 1, 1999 sampling event indicate a southwesterly flow
direction at a gradient of 0.0011 feet/foot as shown on Figure 3. During the Marc? 1999
monitoring event the groundwater flow direction was to the west at a gradient of 0.00086. An
unexpected and significant change in efevation occurred in monitoring well MW-4. In aorder to
verify this anomaly, we remeasured the elevation on &u%ust 18, 1999, which indicated similar
results but a westerly flow direction at a gradient of 0.00T3 as shown on Figure 4.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of this quarter's sampling event indicate that Benzene is the only constituent of concem
that has met or exceeded its MCL. The levels of Benzene in monitering wells MW1, MW4, and
MW5 are 190, 120, and 160 times higher than the permissible MCL, respectively.

The levels of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX have increased 86 to 100 percent in monitoring well MW-5 from
March to July of 1999. At the same time the level of these compounds have decreased 100 percent
in monitoring well MW1. The levels of TPHg, TPHd, TEX in monitoring wells MW2, MW3, and MW4
have changed on the same order of magnitude as MW1 and MW5, but remain well below their
respective MCLs.

Based on the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Agency (ACHCA), E:C, inc.
recommends that groundwater monitoring be continued in accordance with the approved sampling
schedule. Copies of this and future reports should be sent to Mr. Bamey Chan of the ACHCA.

E.C, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and looks forward
to working with McMorgan & Company in the future. If you have any questions or would iike any
further information please call us at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Walter H. Kim

Keddall W-Price; G/RZ»{\/ @At’ T 4

President R

WHK:mak/1124SC01 Quarterly GW Monitoring 0799
Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Bamey M. Chan/Alameda Courty Health Care Services

E.C, Inc. Fage 2




TABLE 1
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS (pgiL)

WELL CATE TPHd TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE TOTAL
1.D. XYLENES
Mw-1 <50 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
MwW-2 99 <50 4.6 0.85 0.57 5
MwW-3 12/2/98(a) 300 970 160 6.5 16 9
MW-4 150 150 29 0.78 0.38 1.1
MW-5 620 <50 1.1 0.37 <0.3 2
MW-1 190 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
MW-2 210 180 200(a) 0.74 13 23
Mw-3 3/8/99 1,400 2,600 1,800(b) 30(c) 67(c) 26(c)
MWY-4 <50 1,300 1,900(b) 9.4 1.2 11
MW-5 <50 58 23 0.31 <0.3 1.8
MWW-1 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5D
MwW-2 <50 1,100 180 13 33 36
MW.-3 THO9 150* 3,000 1.0 <0.5 32 36
MV-4 <E0 810™ 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 B84~ 1,900 160 10 13 22
MCLs NE NE 1.0 100 680 1,750

Notes:  Shaded values meet or exceed their respective MCLs
NE = No MCL or Action Level has been established for this substance
MCls = Maximum Contaminant Levels per State Office of Drinking Water Shaded values exceed MCLs
TPHd = Total pefroleun hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline
* = The analytical results are within the quantitation range for diesel, however the chromatographic pattem are not typical of fuel
™ = The analytical results are within the quantitation range for diesel, however the chromatographic pattern are not typical of fuel
(a) = Reporting fimit for this monitoring event are elevated 10 times due to matrix interference
{b) = Reporting limit is elevated 100 times due to matrix interference
{c} = Reporting limit is elevated § times due to matrix interference




GROUNDWATER FLOW PARAMETERS

TABLE 2

DATE WELL WELL SCREEN MEASURED CASING DEPTH WATER FLOW GRADIENT
1.D. DEPTH INTERVAL DEPTHTO ELEVATION TO ELEVATICN DIRECTION (ft/ft)
BOTTOM WATER
MW-1 20 520 19.53 100.74 2,90 97.84
MW-2 20 520 19.43 102.44 461 97,83
12/2/08 MW-3 20 520" 19.54 102.00 4.24 97.76 W 0.00091
MW-4 20 §.20° 19.48 100.00 2.20 97.80
MW-5 20° 520 19.61 102,22 459 97,63
MW-1 20 520 19.53 100.74 343 97.31
MW-2 20 5.20 19.43 102,44 5.16 97.28
899 MW-3 20' 520 19.54 102.00 4.90 97.10 SW 0.00086
MW-4 20 5-20 19.48 100,00 2.80 97.20
MW-5 20 520 19.61 102.22 5.20 97.02
MW-1 20 520 19.53 100.74 381 9.93
MW-2 20 520 19.43 102.44 5.91 96,53
1ig9 MW-3 20 5-20 19.54 102.00 5.35 96.65 SW 0.0011
MW-4 20 5.20 19.48 100.00 5.23 94.77
MW-5 20 520 19.61 102.22 559 96.63
MW-1 20 520 19.53 100.74 362 97.12
MW-2 20 5-20 19.43 $02.44 553 96,91
81e/99 MW-3 20 520 19.54 102.00 5.21 96.70 W 0.0013
MW-4 20 520 19.48 100.00 5.00 95,00
MW-5 20 520 19.61 102.22 5,37 96.85




TABLE 3

PHYSICAL GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS

DATE WELL .0, GROUNDWATER pH ELECTRICAL TURBIDITY TEMPERITURE
PURGED CONDUCTIVITY (NTW) o)
{cumulative gallons) (Sfem)
MW-1 7.5 7.6 751 120 69.6
MW-2 8.0 7.1 911 7200 711
ne MW-3 6.0 76 944 150 69.9
MW -4 8.0 7.1 805 140 709
MW.-5 7.0 7.1 1048 180 69.5

Notes:  S/cm = seconds per cantimeter
NTU = Naticna! Turhidity Units
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APPENDIX A

WELL MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEETS




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # G/ ) 3 Date 7//

—

Client /&

Z [

g

sie L L [T B L O EREER K An G,
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 10 of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed JDepth to water] Depth to well {Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft) {ml) (fr.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
o/ L 3-8/ 53 T8
| 5.9 /Zus /
ey T s 35 |75y | |
e L $23 /99 /
paf | $.59 1 /9¢/




WELL GAUGING DATA

project#_ 29270/ 7 T Dae 7:// Client &~ L
sie L LY (TE B e O A K At -,
Thickness { Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immisciblei Removed |[Depth to water] Depth t0 well {Poinc TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor  {Liquid (ft.)] Liguid (ft.) {mI) (f.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
o 33/ 1G53 7
S T Ea dj* ?/ / 7 4? /
ek 1 M s 55 |\ sy | ]
A L $23 /9 /
Mw
% Y 859 /9y




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?ﬁ 070/ ] 3 Client: ~2(_
Sampler: AT AOR Start Date: @/ > / /
= 7 ; ¢ 7
Well LD.. /7 n/ Well Diameter: 72 ;3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /' § 5 3 Depth to Water: 3 ¢/
Before: After: Before: Zf@ Afier: % ”7_7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /{VC) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
N
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer -
ddleburg xtractior Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump '
Other: 7 Well Diameter Multiplier __ Well Diaeter __ Multipher
— & . 2 0.16 5 1.02
15 (Gals.) X D =/ 5 Gals. . ol gh e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volurme _ ther _ radius’ *0.163
Time |Temp C°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

e/ |10 e | 2e9 | PAroc| 25
20969.7 26 | 293 | /9o | 5
/202169 4\ 2¢ |75/ | r20 |29

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: - 7
Sampling Time: /Z\ /2 Sampling Date: 7//
T

Sample I.D.: S prf Laboratory: L ATE A,

7
Analyzed for: @-G BTEX MTBE mﬂler:
)

\&__ I ]
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate 1.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Post-purge: "h

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 950757 /3 Client: /= l(_
Sampler: A T AOA Start Date: g/ ) / /
—— g T ¢ T
WellLD.: A7, 21— Well Diameter: ﬁ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /S F &7 Depth to Water: < 2/
’ — .
Before: - After: Before: After: == o/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁfg} Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Wr @ﬁiﬁsaiﬂ_?ailer
Middleburg Extraction Port _
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Well Diameter _Multiplier __ Well Diamerer _ Multipiier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
AT Rr S B S T e e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculbted Volume 0.8 nl ety " 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity (Gals. Removed Observations

(2921237 | 22| fg3 | D200 |

29912/ |7/ | S0 | D260 | 7

SNy |77 | Gr/ | Do | &
7 7 da

Did well dewater? Yes I1C2 Gallons actually evacuated: C
Sampling Time: ;5 § 3 Sampling Date: 7/ /[
o a 7
Sample I.D.: ’//z’v,;/’ﬁ';]i Laboratory: A a5 4/
Analyzed for: 6&1-6 BTEX MTBE mmer:
—— — -
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge: "h

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-pﬁrge: mV
q




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?ﬁ 07/ y 3

Client:

£2C

Sampler: A T AVOR Start Date: @/ % / /
L L ‘ L
Well LD.: Y [A//j Well Diameter: (E 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before:/ﬁ 5;‘ After: Before: 53 S After,” & 7
- 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /%15 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Ry
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable | Di@gr
Middieburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter __Multinier Well Diameter __ Multipiier
P 3 2 0.16 5" 1.02
(Gals.) X ;‘5 - ; Gals. 3 0.37 & 1‘4'-,' .
1 Case Voiume Specified Volumes  Caiculated Volume ! 0.63 Other radius” " 0.163
Time |Temp (°F)[ pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(305763 | 2. 8| 602 | T 2
. ] < . =
2//1655 | /€| G2/ /36 ya
(3N G| 26 |99 |50 | £
Fi ( L3 . {
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (O
Sampling Time: /3 ; O Sampling Date: =7 //
o : {
Sample 1.D. %\ Laboratory: /A 4574/
Analyzed for:@-cr BTEX MTEE ;F\cher:
Equipment Blank [.D.: Time Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™I Post-purge: "
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?ﬁ@?&/ >/ 3

Client:

£2C

Sampler: A T AOR Start Date: [g/ - / /
WellLD..  fH1prY Well Diameter: 72 )3 4 6 38

Total Well Depth:  / fr' & S/

Depth to Water: 7 2 3

Before: After: Before: After: . v /
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /g(vg} Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
R
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleburg Xtraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: {Well Dinmeter __ Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
e &) _ 2" Q.16 5" 1.02
2S5 (Gals)X S = 7S Gas > 037 4 L4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caicnlated Volume ! 0.65 Other fadius” * 0.163
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity (Gals. Removed Observations
- L . )
(32726 |25 | 03/ | SO 7
33/ Vg | 20| ser | BB | ¢
/334292 s | g5 |, 4C i
Did well dewater? Ves (@/ (zallons actually evacuated: ?/
Sampling Time: / 3 3L Sampling Date: 7//
£ Loy
Sample I.D.: M Laboratory: A /757 2/
Analyzed for: @-G B'IEX/ MTBE mther:
. \ﬂ‘_‘ @ 4—-”/ 0l
Equipment Blank L.D.: Time Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPE-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ah Post-purge: "EL
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?607& / y 3 Client: =2
Sampler: ¥ 704 Start Date: &5 /)
Well LD Well Diameter: 72 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /4 / Depth to Water: 5 S 3\
' ) ' 7
Before: - After: Before: _Afterr D o5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feei):
Referenced to: /?(V@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
N’
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other: '
Extraction Pump
. Cther: Well Diameter  Multipiter Well Diameter Mulgplier
=7 EY 0.16 5 1.02
2"2'\(6315.)}( p - L& cas . e T b
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calcufated Volume ! - O5F Other radins” " 0,163
Time |[Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Twbidity | Gals. Removed Observations

/A/G | >0 71723 | G/ /& 3
/AANeoC |7 |25/ | /g0 | £
1224105 |7 [ /10%% | /5O /

Did well dewater? Yes g«k)) Gallons actually evacuated: 7
Sampling Time: /A 3(9 Sampling Date: 7/ //
: 7

Sample I.D.: Mé\ Laboratory: A~ 475772/

Analyzed for: @-G BTEX MTBE mther:

Equipment Blank I.D.: = fime Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

g m,
" Post-purge: ¥

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:
ORP (if req'd): Pre-putge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Poject#: 75070/ Y 3 Client: F2(
Sampler: A T AR Start Date:  £F /)

Well LD.: Mgl 6AW-S |Well Diameter: 77 3 4§ g
Total Well Depth: /4 / ‘ Depthto Water: 5™ )
: ; 7

]

Before: - After: Before: After: 209
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /{wj Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 7SI HACH

N
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Middleburg  Exwaction Port .
Electric Submersible Other: '
Extraction Pump
Other: Well Dismeter _ Multipiter Well Diameter _Muitinlier

o) 2" 0.18 5" 1.02
| 2‘2“((3&5.)}{ , = 4 a Gals. o 2;;_,, g'h L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume e ther rdius” * 0.163

Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations |

/Al5 ] >0 7

J | 7/ | /2@ | 3
[ |25/ 5O <
[ | /e 4% | /SO /

{

7
SNV
/Llf c?s |7

|

Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁ? Gallons actually evacuated: %

Sampling Time: /AN 35/ Sampling Date: % //

Sample 1.D.: wW-S Laboratory: /S /&4’2{((}9/

Analyzed for: G;I-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D' Qther: | |

Equipment BlanTcTD._:_ & Duplicate I.D..

z‘inalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: L

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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AUG. -19° 99(THL) 08:92 BLAINE TECH SERVICES. ING TEL:408 375 7771 P. 002
L_..___ .o C e sl ;ﬁ:au:.-_uﬁ-:.-.._-.- £ IR TR TR . ——--.-.:g——-—-—-* e CoTwE
S~ ~
WELL GAUGING DATA
Poject# __AOBIBEL Do 84997  Cliem _E2.C
sie LU tegunoeffe 00 Oalld Caliloma.
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 1o of Immiscibles Snrvey
Size | Sheen/ |lmmiscibie|Immiscible| Removed |Depth to watar| Pepth to well {Poine: TOB
WelllD | (in) | Odor |Liquid (fL)]Lignid (fr)] (mD) {f) bottom (ft) | or TOC
M- | = 3-62-\:"/ \q‘sl 10C
mw-z | 2 SS9 1443
w3 | 2 Szt Xt 1965
mwy | T £001aM3
M-S | Z 5314 1a84 |
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




-:‘EnteCh Anal)/tical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

| 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E  Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

July 26, 1999

E2C, Inc.

Ken Price

382 Martin Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Pear Ken Price,
Enclosed is the revised hard copy report for Lab # 15141-004-005 your project #

11248C01. Sample 1. D. was changed per your request. Please replace this page in your
report package.

Sincerely,

j(]n.:. ,QW.EQQ&«:Q

Andrea Edwards

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPS 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date: 7/14/99
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 7/7/99
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Project: 11245C01
Attn: Ken Price PO #:

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MWwW1 MWw2 MW3
Sample Date 7/1/99 7/1/99 7/1/99
Sample Time 12:10 12:53 13:17
Lab # 15141-601 15141-002 15141-003

Resalt DF| DLR| Resuit DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR| PQL| Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 7/9/99 7/9/99 . 7/9/99
TPH-Diesel ND Lo[ 50 ND 1.0] 50 150 | 10 50| 50 8015M
Analysis Date 7/9/99 7/12/99 7/9/99
TPH-Gas ND 1.0 50 1,100 1.0 30 3,000 1.0 50 30| 8015M
Benzene ND 1.0  0.50 190 1.0 0.50 1.0 1.0 3.50] 0.50 8020
Toluene ND 1.6 0.50 13 1.0  0.50 ND 1.0 0.50{ 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 050 33 1.0 0.50 32 1.0 0.50) 0.50 8020
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 0.50 36 1.0/ 0.50 36 1.0 0.50] 0.50 2020
DF=Diluticn Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

C Mi’lcm&erson, Lab Director
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.EnteCh Anal)/tical LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date: 7/14/99
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 7/7/99
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Project: 11245C01

| Attn: Ken Price PO #:
‘ Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Sample ID MWw4d MW6
Sample Date 7/1/99 71799

| Sample Time 13:38 12:30

| Lab # 15141-004 15141-005

Result DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR PQL| Method

Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 7/9/99 7/5/99
TPH-Diesel ND Lol 30 64" 10f 50 50| 8015M
Analysis Date 7/9/99 7/5/99
TPH-Gas 610" 1.0 500 1,900 1.0 50 50| 8015M
Benzene 120 1.0] 0350 160 1.0 050 0.50 8020
Toluene ND 1.0] 0.50 10 1.0 030 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0] 0.50 13 1.0/ 050 0.50 3020
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0] 0.50 22 1.0{ 050 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factor WD= Nene Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #1-2346)

TN,

( MichelTeE=ATderson, Lab Director
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EnteCh AnaIYtical l_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346 -

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS
July, 1998

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
cofumn to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier
list is as follows:

Qualifier Description

Compound was analyzed for but not detected

Estimated valued for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)

Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank

Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range

Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel

xOmmwZ =
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EntECh AnaIYtical l_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax {408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date: 7/14/99
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 7/7/99
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Project: 11245C01
Attn: Ken Price PO #:

Sampled By; Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW4 MW3
Sample Date 7/1/99 7/1/99

| Sample Time 13:38 12:30
Lab # 15141-004 15141-005

Result DF| DLR{ Result DF| DLR PQL| Method

Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 7/9/99 719199
TPH-Diesel ND 1.0f 50 647 1.0f 50 50| 8015M
Analysis Date 7/9/99 7/9/99
TPH-Gas 610~ 10| sof 1,900 1.0 50 50} 8015M
Benzene 120 1.0} 050 160 1.0 0.50 0.50 8020
Toluene ND 1.0] 0.50 10 1.0 0.50 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0l 050 13 10| 050 0.50 8020
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0] 0.50 22 1.0 (.50 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

Qﬁ/awﬁ’—:—@—#—

chelle L. Anderson, Lab Director
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
QC Batch #: GBG4990709 Date Analyzed: 07/09/99
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: Hg/L

PARAMETER Method# { MB | SA SR i SP | SP | SPD ! SPD | RPD QC LIMITS

i wgL b opg iopgL i opgl (%R opgl i %R RPD ! %R

Benzene 80200 1 <030 § 40 ND T 37 I 92 | 35 | 87 6.2 25 1 83109
Toluene P8020 i <050 1 40 ND { 37 i 93 ! 34 | 86 7.7 25 1 65-112
Ethyl Benzene I 8020 1 <050 i 40 NDi{ 3 i 91 [ 35 88 3.5 25 1 82-110
Xylenes i 8020 | <050 § 120 { ND i 109 | 91 | 107 | 89 | 2 25 | 83-110
Gasoline 8015 | <500 { 500 { ND { 563 i 113 ! 3508 { 102 { 102 | 25 | 74126
laga-TFT(S.5)-PID 8020 | 83% 4% T8% 65-135
\aaa-TFT(S.5,)-FID 8015 | 99% 92% 92% 65-135

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
Al

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Resuit
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG2950712 Date Analyzed: 07/12/99

Matrix; Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pe/L
PARAMETER ! Method#:! MB ! SA ¢ SR ! SP i SP | SPD ; SPD ; RPD : QCLIMITS
| : L wg/l o pgl uglL ! opg/l T %R opel P %R G : RPD %R
| Benzene I 8020 | <0.50 50 { ND{ 40 | 8 | 3.6 74 82 | 25 69-118
Toluene i 8020 | <050 { 250 | ND } 26 | 105 26 | 103 20 | 25 79-122
Ethyl Benzene i 8020 | <0.50 50 { ND i 54 | 109 ;i 52 | 104 49 | 25 31-121
Xylenes i 8020 i <0.50 250 { ND { 20 | 115 i 28 | 1i1 37 1025 79-120 i
Gasoline i 8015 i <500 { 500 } ND | 461 | 92 | 440 | 88 47 | 25 75-125 |
laaa- TFT(S.S)-PID | 8020 | 99%  100% 99% 65-135
laga-TFT(S.5.)-FID i 8015 | 102%  103% 102% 65-135

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters;

Al

Definition of Terms:

na:

MB:

| SA:
| SR
RPD(%):

SP:

SP (%R):

SPD:

SPD (%oR):

NC:

Not Analyzed in QC batch
Method Blank

Spike Added

Sample Result

Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

Spike Result

Spike % Recovery
Spike Duplicate Result
Spike % Recovery
Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Spikes

QC Batch #: DW950703 Date analyzed: 07/09/99
Matrix: Water Date extracted: 07/09/99
Units: ug/L Quality Contro] Sample: Blank Spike

PARAMETER | Method# | MB | SA | SR | SP | SP | SPD| SPD i RPD | QCLIMITS

i wgl PpgL fugl i pgl i %R | pg/l | %R tRPD | %R
i Diesel 8015M | <50.0 | 950f ND| 1138] 120 964] 101; 166 1 25 | 59-130 |
| i i i | i i i ] i |
Ll 1 1 1 1 I 1 i t ] 1

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R} Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Nat Calculated
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